
Transport Delivery Committee

Date: Monday 4 February 2019

Time: 1.00 pm Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116,  16 Summer Lane, Birmingham B19 3SD

Membership
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Horton (Vice-Chair) Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Keith Allcock Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Adrian Andrew Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Phil Davis Birmingham City Council
Councillor Allah Ditta Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Mohammed Fazal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mohammed Hanif Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Celia Hibbert City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Les Jones Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Keith Linnecor Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor John Rowley City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council

The quorum for this meeting is seven members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Wendy Slater, Senior Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7016
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages Time

Meeting business item

1.  Apologies for absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Chair's Remarks (if any) Chair None

4.  Minutes of the last meeting Chair 1 - 8

5.  Matters Arising/ Action Tracker Chair 9 - 10

6.  Correspondence/ Petitions Chair None

7.  Publication of 2019/20 English National 
Concessionary Travel Scheme & Accompanying 
Reimbursement Arrangements

Paula Higgins 11 - 12

8.  Midland Metro Limited First 6 Months of Operation 
Briefing Note

Sophie Allison 13 - 18

9.  Metro  Operations Report Sophie Allison 19 - 24

10.  Metro Investment Programme Briefing Phil Hewitt and 
Judith Watt

25 - 56

11.  Third Generation Tram Procurement Overview Phil Hewitt 57 - 62

12.  Air Quality, Congestion and Environmental  
Sustainabilty  Portfolio Summary

Councillor Davis 63 - 66

13.  Notices of Motion
To consider any notices of motion by the deadline 
of 12 noon on 31 January 2019.

None

14.  Questions
To consider any questions submitted by the 
deadline of 12 noon on 31 January 2019 for 
written questions and 12 noon on 1 February for 
oral questions.

None



Agenda
Page 3 of 3

15.  Forward Plan Chair 67 - 68

16.  Date of Next Meeting -18 March 2018 None



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7

Transport Delivery Committee

Monday 7 January 2019 at 1.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Horton (Vice-Chair) Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Allah Ditta Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Mohammed Fazal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mohammed Hanif Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Celia Hibbert City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Les Jones Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Keith Linnecor Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council

Item
No.

Title

47.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alden, Allcock, 
Andrew, Davis and Rowley.

48.  Chair's Remarks
(i) Bus Passenger Champions Conference - 30 January 2019

The Chair reminded the committee of the forthcoming Bus 
Passenger Champions Conference on 30 January, at the Council 
House, Coventry should they want to attend.

(ii) Transport Delivery Board Committee – March 2019
The committee agreed to move the date of their meeting in March 
from 4 March to 18 March in line with the WMCA Board meeting 
that had moved to 22 March 2019.

(iii)UK Bus Summit – 6 February 
It was agreed that Councillors Hartley and Hibbert would attend 
the forthcoming UK Bus Summit and the Labour Group would 
provide funding for Councillors Ditta and Linnecor to also attend 
the event.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 7

(iv) Tram Naming 
The Chair reminded the committee of the tram naming ceremony 
in memory of Cyrille Regis at the Metro Depot on 18 January 2019. 

(v) TDC Member Visits
The Chair reported that further member visits would be scheduled 
over the coming months which would include a visit to Sheffield for 
the tram/train experience and a visit to look at the proposed Sprint 
routes.

49.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2018 were agreed as a 
correct.

50.  Correspondence/ Petitions
None submitted.

51.  Financial Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Business 
Planning that set out the financial position as at the end of November 2018 
related to the Combined Authority’s Transport Revenue and Capital Budgets.

Councillor Akhtar, Lead Member for Finance and Performance, outlined the 
report recommendations and the Head of Finance and Business Planning, 
Linda Horne, summarised the year to date and full year variances for the 
Revenue and Capital Budgets.

Resolved:

1. That the year to date net revenue expenditure outturn for 2018/19 
shows a favourable variance of £384,000 compared to budget and a 
full year favourable forecast variance of £47,000 ( a minor favourable 
movement of £6,000 since the previous reported position) be noted 
and

2. That the total capital expenditure to the end of November 2018 for the 
overall transport programme is £53.9 million, within the year to date 
budget be noted.

52.  Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Director of Development and 
Delivery that provided an update on the approved TfWM led 2018/19 
programme and projects.

The Director of Development and Delivery, Sandeep Shingadia, outlined the 
key achievements with regards to elements of the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme that had been completed during November and December 2018.

Resolved:

1. That the achievements since the November 2018 meeting of the 
Transport Delivery Committee be noted;

Page 2



Page 3 of 7

2. That progress of deliverables under 2018/19 Capital Programme be 
noted and 

3. That the variation to the baseline programme in respect of Snow Hill 
Third Access which has incurred delays to the programme due to 
contractual arrangements being formalise be noted. 

53.  Customer Services Performance Report
The committee considered a report of the Head of Customer Services that 
reported on matters relating to the performance of the Customer Relations 
Ticketing Service Teams.

The Head of Customer Services, Sarah Jones introduced, the Ticketing 
Services Manager and report author Warren Williams to the committee who 
highlighted key aspects of performance which included telephone 
performance, and Customer Relations case performance.

It was noted that performance has continued to improve following the new 
ways of working by the Customer Services Team.

The Chair and Lead Member for Putting Passengers First conveyed her 
thanks to Warren Williams for an excellent report.

The Head of Customer Services invited members to visit the Customer 
Services Team at the end of the meeting.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

54.  Bus Alliance Update
The committee considered a report of the Network Development Manager 
that reported on matters relating to the governance, operation, delivery and 
performance of the West Midlands Bus Alliance.

The Director of Integrated Transport Services, Pete Bond outlined the key 
achievements of the West Midlands Bus Alliance during 2018 referred to in 
the report and which the committee also received in a leaflet format.

In relation to the West Midlands Bus Alliance Summary Dashboard and a 
request from Councillor Lal for further information on the three performance 
indicators showing a red status; bus patronage, National Express journeys 
tracked (RTI) and mode share of AM peak journeys to the strategic centres 
by bus, the Director of Integrated Transport Services gave a brief summary 
for each item and advised that further information would be provided in the 
next Bus Update report to the committee.

Councillor Huxtable noted the leaflet referred to the first Network 
Development Plan being published for Dudley and enquired as to whether 
the committee could receive the timetable for other Network Development 
Plans.

The Director of Integrated Transport Services undertook to circulate a 

Page 3



Page 4 of 7

timeline for other Network Development Plans to members. 

Resolved:

1. That the content and current status of the West Midlands Bus Alliance 
be noted and

2. That the report be submitted to the West Midlands Combined 
Authority Board for information.

55.  Safer Travel Update
The committee considered a report of the Head of Safety, Security and 
Emergency Planning that provided an update on the performance and 
operations of the Safer Travel Partnership, an overview of the TfWM Control 
Centre and update on the potential introduction of byelaws across the bus 
network.

The Lead Member for Safe and Sustainable Travel, Councillor Holl-Allen 
introduced the report and the Head of Safety, Security and Emergency 
Planning, Mark Babington outlined key highlights in the report.

In relation to the increase in recorded crime on the public transport network, 
Councillor Hanif reported that he would like to see what actions and plans 
have been put in place reported to this committee.

The Head of Safety, Security and Emergency Planning reported that all the 
work of the Safer Travel Partnership is intelligence lead and is accordance 
with the Safer Travel Plan but undertook to provide further information in the 
next report to the committee.

In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Huxtable as to whether the Safer 
Travel Partnership could attend local neighbourhood tasking group meetings 
to respond to issues raised by residents, the Head of Security and 
Emergency Planning reported that a representative of the partnership could 
possibly attend a meeting if there a specific issue to report on however, this 
would have to be intelligence led.

The Chair reported that she would like to agree 3 dates when a small 
number of TDC members could accompany the Safer Travel Partnership 
Team to see the Team action.

Councillor Holl-Allen, Lead Member for Safe and Sustainable Travel 
undertook to take forward arranging the visits with the Head of Safety, 
Security and Emergency Planning.

Resolved:

1. That the contents of the report be noted and
2. That overall current crime trends referred to in paragraph 3.3 to 3.3 of 

the report be noted.

Page 4



Page 5 of 7

56.  Cycling Charter Progress Report
 The committee considered a report of the Cycling and Walking Development 
Manager that reported on matters relating to the performance, operation and 
delivery of the TfWM led initiatives within the West Midlands Cycling Charter 
Action Plan.

Councillor Holl-Allen, Lead Member for Safe and Sustainable Travel, 
highlighted key issues in the report

Resolved: That progress to date on the West Midlands Cycling Charter 
Action Plan be noted.

57.  Safe and Sustainable Travel Portfolio Summary
The committee considered a report of the Cycling and Walking Development 
Manager that outlined the work on the Safe and Sustainable Travel Portfolio.

The Lead Member for Safe and Sustainable Travel, Councillor Holl-Allen 
highlighted the key areas of focus for the portfolio during the year.

Resolved: That the summary of the Safe and Sustainable Travel portfolio be 
noted.

58.  Park and Ride Update
The committee considered a report of the interim Head of Park and Ride that 
provided an update on the current status of development for park and ride.

Councillor Horton, Lead Member for Rail and Metro introduced the report and 
reminded the committee that any policy decisions taken in respect of park 
and ride would be made by the WMCA Board.

The interim Head of Park and Ride, Richard Mayes outlined the report which 
included defining a new park and ride strategy for the region, development 
activity, ongoing car expansion projects, Save a Space trial, car park 
enforcement, electrical vehicle charging, and park and ride commercial 
approach.

Councillor Hanif expressed concern that Stourbridge Station car park is filled 
to capacity during weekdays noting the car park is used by train users from 
outside of the West Midlands and enquired whether there were any plans to 
tackle this issue.

The Interim Head of Park and Ride reported that the park and ride strategy 
would look to manage provision and congestion at key sites across the West 
Midlands.

Councillor Huxtable considered that a partnership for park and ride car parks 
could be established with West Midlands Rail Partnership members from 
outside of the West Midlands Met Area so that boundary authorities could 
pay a contribution to the park and ride car parks used by their residents.

The Managing Director, Laura Shoaf reported that she used Stourbridge park 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7

and ride every weekday and concurred that it was a challenge and advised 
the park and ride review would take account of travel behaviour and 
undertook to share the survey results from the Longbridge park and ride car 
park with committee members.

Resolved: That the current status of the development of park and ride be 
noted. 

59.  Petition Report
The committee considered a petitions report of the Putting Passenger First 
Lead Member Reference Group that reported on the outcome of petitions 
considered at meetings on 12 December 2018 and on 3 January 2019.

The first petition considered on 12 December 2018 objected to proposals to 
deliver Sprint along the A34 corridor that was submitted during the public 
consultation for Sprint which ended on 5 October 2018. The Putting 
Passenger First Lead Member Reference Group agreed that feedback from 
the petition would be considered as part of the consultation feedback and be 
used to inform the detailed design stage of the scheme.

The Putting Passenger First Lead Member Reference Group considered 
three petitions on 3 January 2018 that related to proposals to operate a bus 
along the Alderminster Road in Solihull; one petition was opposed to the 
proposal and two were in favour. The Group agreed with the officer 
recommendation that the service does operate along the Alderminister Road 
between the hours of 0930 and 1515 with concurrent monitoring of 
operations and patronage of the service.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

60.  WMCA Board Transport Reports (for information only)
The committee received two reports that would be considered by the WMCA 
Board on 11 January 2018; these were West Midlands Bus Byelaws and 
Regional Road Safety Strategy.

The reports were submitted for information only.

Resolved: That the reports be welcomed and noted.

61.  Notices of Motion
None submitted.

62.  Questions
None submitted.

63.  Forward Plan
The committee considered a report on the agenda items to be submitted to 
future meetings.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

64.  Date of Next Meeting - 4 February 2019 at 1.00pm

Page 6



Page 7 of 7

The meeting ended at 2.50 pm.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Transport Delivery Committee – Action Tracker

Meeting Date Minute No. Action Officer Completed 
7 January 2018 54.  Bus Alliance 

Update
Timeline for Network 
Development Plans 
(NDPs) to be 
provided for members 

Pete Bond 11 January 2019

7 January 2018 58. Park and Ride 
Update

Longbridge P &R 
survey results to be 
shared with members

Laura Shoaf 21 January 2019

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2

Transport Delivery Committee

Date Monday 4 February 2019
Report title Publication of 2019/20 English National

Concessionary Travel Scheme and the
accompanying Reimbursement Arrangements

Accountable Chief 
Executive

Laura Shoaf, Managing Director Transport for 
West Midlands

Email: laura.shoaf@tfwm.org.uk
Tel: 0121 214 7444

Accountable 
Employee

Paula Higgins, Swift & Concessions Scheme 
Manager

Email: paula.higgins@tfwm.org.uk
Tel: 0121 214 7006

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Councillor Akhtar, Lead Member for Finance and Performance 
Monitoring 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Transport Delivery Committee is recommended to: 

i. Note there are no material changes from the previous 2018/19 Concessionary Fares 
Schemes as specified below;

ii. Note the points of clarification added to the scheme documentation as specified below; 
iii. Note the publication of the 1985 Act Older and Disabled Persons Travel (Bus) Concession 

Scheme and the Transport Act 2000 Travel Concession Reimbursement Arrangements.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 [PUBLIC]

Page 2 of 2

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To notify the Committee of the publication of the 2019/20 English National Concessionary 
Travel Scheme and Reimbursement Arrangements (“ENCTS”), to be effective from 1st April 
2019.

2.0 Background

2.1 The concessionary fares schemes in the WMCA area are governed by the following separate 
pieces of legislation;

i. The Transport Act 2000 (as amended); 
ii. The Transport Act 1985 (as amended);
iii. Travel Concession Scheme Regulations 1986  

2.2 WMCA's current ENCTS is in operation until 31st March 2019. The DfT has published 
reimbursement guidance for 2019/20 which remain the same with no changes to the 
guidance issued in 2018/19. 

CONSULTATION

2.3 There have been no substantive changes to the Schemes or Reimbursement Arrangements 
however some wording within the Reimbursement Arrangements has been updated to further 
clarify matters in regards to reimbursement following several queries from operators during 
2018.  In view of this the updates were consulted with operators from 1st December 2018 to 
11th January 2019 which led to minimal feedback and change. 

THE SCHEME 

2.4 The Scheme will be in operation from 1st April 2019 until 31st March 2020 has been amended 
slightly to clarify operator queries.  This however, this does not change the fundamental basis 
of operator reimbursement and therefore will not result in a change in payment to operators 
for their acceptance of “ENCTS” passengers.  

2.5 Copies of the schemes are available on request.

FINANCIAL COMMENTS

2.6 The anticipated costs of the 2019/20 Concessionary Fares Schemes have been included 
within the 2019/20 Transport Levy budget.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

2.7 The Legal implications for the Authority have been addressed in the content of this Report 
and there are no further direct implications arising.

Page 12



Transport Delivery Committee

Date 4 February 2019

Report title Midland Metro Limited – First 6 months of 
operation briefing note

Accountable Director Phil Hewitt Director, West Midlands Metro 

Email: phil.hewitt@tfwm.org.uk
Tel: 0121 214 7254

Accountable
Employee

Sophie Allison, Head of Business Transformation 
West Midlands Metro

Email: Sophie.allison@westmidlandsmetro.com
Report has been
considered by

Councillor Roger Horton – Lead member Rail and 
Metro

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Transport Delivery Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report 

1. Purpose

1.1 To provide Transport Delivery Committee with an overview of the first 6 months of Midland 
Metro Ltd’s performance as operator of the metro network. 

2. Background

2.1 On the 24th June 2018 Midland Metro Limited (MML) trading as West Midlands Metro 
(WMM), took over responsibility for the operation and maintenance of the metro under a 
Public Service Contract (PSC), awarded to MML by the asset owner West Midlands 
Combined Authority (WMCA).  

2.2 The transition followed a 15 month period of mobilisation in which preparations for the 
handover of the operation from National Express West Midlands to MML were 
undertaken.  This was a significant exercise which saw the transfer under the TUPE 
regulations of nearly 200 staff into the new organisation; the novation or procurement of 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



over 50 contracts which support the operation and the creation of a new IT system and 
new ‘back office’ for the ticket machines which themselves were all reconfigured on the 
night of the transition.

2.3 The transition itself was seamless which reflects the planning and preparation undertaken 
by the mobilisation team.  Whilst the first 6 months have largely been a period of 
settlement and stabilisation MML has introduced a number of initiatives to improve the 
service for passengers. 

3. MML Improvements

3.1 New Identity 

At transition a programme of rebranding commenced across West Midlands Metro 
network.  This includes: the rebranding of stops (with those in Birmingham City Centre 
already completed), a new and distinct tram livery (already applied to tram 31), a new 
WMM branded website and a smart WMM branded uniform.  The new branding which 
continues to be rolled out forms part of the new transport brand for the region and gives 
West Midlands Metro a new fresh identity. 

3.2 Better 
[...]
 is open for traffic.

Construction work progressed well and the Midland Metro Alliance completed the works 
with the road fully reopening to traffic on 2 December 2017, two-weeks ahead of 
programme. 

The Tramway service resumed on Friday 8 December 2017, following testing and 
commissioning and driver training. 

Testing of the new infrastructure’s stray current performance is continuing and MMA are 
working with TfWM to investigate areas where readings are non-compliant

The corridor remains under warranty from MMA.

Bilston Rd Project Cost Construction Start Completion
£16m 12 June 2017 1st December 2017

Powers Midland Metro Act 1989
Funding Funded through HS2 Connectivity Debt

£650k contribution from City of Wolverhampton

Programme Completed
[2 Weeks Early]

Cost On Budget

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Transport Delivery Committee

Date 4 February 2019

Report title Third Generation Tram Procurement Overview

Accountable Director Laura Shoaf, Managing Director Transport for 
West Midlands

Accountable
Employee

Phil Hewitt, Metro Programme Director

Email: philhewitt@centro.org.uk
Tel: 0121 214 7254

Report has been
considered by

Metro Board

The Transport Delivery Committee is recommended to:

1. Note the Stage 2 procurement principals and the down selection to four pre-qualified 
bidders prior to the issue of the Invitation to Negotiate and

2. Note the down selection to four pre-qualified bidders will be undertaken at the Selection 
Questionnaire evaluation workshop on the 17th January 2019. Following this, the Stage 2 
Procurement Strategy will be completed recommending the four pre-qualified bidders to 
be taken forward to Invitation to Negotiate.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Third Generation Tram 
procurement. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



2.0 Impact on delivery of the Strategic Transport Plan

The procurement of the Third Generation Trams will support the delivery of the 15 STP 
Po
[...]
dia)
 Safer Travel Update

(Mark Babington)

TBC  (local 
elections)

29 April

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 15



 

TRANSPORT DELIVERY COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE MEETING
REPORT AND AUTHOR

AGENDA SETTING MEETING

Date of Meeting Date Final Reports 
to be submitted to  

Governance 
Services

Date of Meeting Date Reports to be 
submitted to 
Governance 

Services

Lead Member Report – Putting Passengers 
First Portfolio (Councillor Hartley)

 Lead Member Report – Finance & 
Performance (Councillor Akhtar)

24 June 2019 13 June  Customer Services Performance Report 
(Sarah Jones)

 Bus Alliance Update
Pete Bond (Edmund Salt)

 Cycling Charter Progress Update
Hannah Dayan

10 June 5 June

P
age 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Matters Arising/ Action Tracker
	7 Publication of 2019/20 English National Concessionary Travel Scheme & Accompanying Reimbursement Arrangements
	8 Midland Metro Limited First 6 Months of Operation Briefing Note
	9 Metro  Operations Report
	10 Metro Investment Programme Briefing
	11 Third Generation Tram Procurement Overview
	12 Air Quality, Congestion and Environmental  Sustainabilty  Portfolio Summary
	15 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

Transport Delivery Committee

Monday 4 February 2019 at 1.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Keith Allcock Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Phil Davis Birmingham City Council
Councillor Allah Ditta Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Mohammed Hanif Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Celia Hibbert City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Keith Linnecor Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council

Item
No.

Title

65.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alden, Andrew, Fazal, 
Horton, Jones and Rowley.

66.  Chair's Remarks
(a) Councillor Horton 

The Chair reported that Councillor Horton had recently suffered a 
stroke and the committee would be sending a card to Councillor 
Horton to convey their best wishes. The Chair reported that Councillor 
Rowley was also unwell and similarly, a card would be sent to him on 
behalf of the committee.  

In relation to Councillor Horton’s Lead Member Portfolio for Rail and 
Metro, the Chair reported that Councillor Davis would cover the rail 
element in the interim whilst she would cover Metro.

(b)  Ring and Ride Board 
The Chair asked that the Conservative Group give consideration to a 
representative on the Ring and Ride Board to replace Councillor 
Stanley.

(c) Councillor Lawrence



Page 2 of 5

The Chair reported that Councillor Lawrence, the WMCA Portfolio 
holder for Transport, had announced he would be standing down as 
Leader of the City of Wolverhampton Council in May this year. It was 
noted that Councillor Lawrence has played a substantial role in 
transport for the region.

67.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record.

68.  Matters Arising/ Action Tracker
Safer Travel Update (Minute no.55 refers)
In relation to visits with the Safer Travel Partnership Team, Councillor Holl-
Allen reported that following discussion with the Head of Safety, Security and 
Emergency Planning they would be looking to arrange visits on or around 13 
May. 

The Action Tracker was noted and that there were no actions outstanding.

69.  Correspondence/ Petitions
None submitted.

70.  Publication of 2019/20 English National Concessionary Travel Scheme 
& Accompanying Reimbursement Arrangements
The committee considered a report of the Swift and Concessions Scheme 
Manager that notified the committee of the publication of the 2019/20 English 
National Concessionary Travel Scheme and reimbursement arrangements to 
be effective from 1 April 2019.

Councillor Akhtar, Lead Member for Finance and Performance introduced 
the report.

The Swift and Concessions Scheme Manager, Paula Higgins, reported that 
there had been no substantive changes to the schemes or reimbursement 
arrangements, however, some wording within the reimbursement 
arrangements has been updated to clarify matters following queries from 
operators during 2018.

Resolved:

1. That there are no material changes from the previous 2018/19 
Concessionary Fares Schemes specified be noted;

2. That the points of clarification added to the scheme documentation as 
specified in the report be noted and

3. That the publication of the 1985 Act Older and Disabled Persons 
Travel (Bus) Concessions Scheme and the Transport Act 2000 Travel 
Concession Reimbursement Arrangements be noted.

71.  Midland Metro Limited First 6 Months of Operation Briefing Note
The committee considered a report of the Head of Business Transformation 



Page 3 of 5

West Midlands Metro that provided the committee with an overview of the 
first 6 months of Midland Metro Limited’s (MML) performance as operator of 
the metro network.

The Interim Lead Member for Metro, Councillor Hartley introduced the report.

The Head of Business Transformation West Midlands Metro, Sophie Allison, 
presented the report and outlined the key highlights which included 
improvements and initiatives with regards to MML, challenges and future 
plans.

The committee welcomed the report and acknowledged the achievements 
realised by Midland Metro Limited during the first 6 months of operation.

The Chair asked that the committee receive a further update report in 6 
months’ time.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

72.  Metro  Operations Report
The committee considered a report of the Head of Business Transformation 
West Midlands Metro that reported on the operational performance of metro 
services in the West Midlands.

The Interim Lead Member for Metro, Councillor Hartley, introduced the 
report.

The Head of Business Transformation West Midlands Metro, Sophie Allison, 
outlined key highlights in the report related to performance, this included 
metro patronage, punctuality, reliability, customer service representative 
coverage, staffing and an update on the metro penalty fare

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

73.  Metro Investment Programme Briefing
The committee considered a report of the Metro Programme Director that 
reported on matters relating to the Metro Investment Programme in the West 
Midlands.

The Interim Lead Member for Metro, Councillor Hartley, introduced the 
report.

The Metro Programme Director, Phil Hewitt, outlined key developments and 
progress with regards to the investment programme during the 3 months 
since the last update. The report provided updates in respect of the Westside 
Extension – Centenary Square and Edgbaston; Wolverhampton Extension; 
Wednesbury to Brierley Hill; Birmingham Eastside; East Birmingham Solihull 
and provided a summary of the third generation trams.

In relation to the map of the Metro extension programme included in the 
report and an enquiry from Councillor Huxtable as to whether the map could 
include other transport modes such as Sprint, the Metro Programme Director 



Page 4 of 5

advised that the map provided a high level overview of Metro routes and was 
not intended to be a comprehensive network map although these would be 
produced in due course.

Further to a supplementary question from Councillor Huxtable as to whether 
the committee could look at how Metro and Sprint infrastructure would work 
together, the Chair considered that this would be a suitable topic for a pre-
TDC briefing session in March.

The Metro Programme Director reported that he would contact the Head of 
Sprint, Angela Hosford with regards to scheduling the briefing session.

In relation to concerns expressed by Councillor Welsh regarding the funding 
of the Metro programme and in particular funding gaps for some schemes 
and whether these would take priority over non-Metro schemes for funding, 
the Managing Director, Laura Shoaf, reported that she noted Councillor 
Welsh concerns regarding investment, however there were opportunities to 
seek funding from Government such as the Comprehensive Spending 
Review and referred to new opportunities for funding such as the 
Transforming Cities Fund which awarded £207m to the Wednesbury to 
Brierley Hill Extension. 

The Metro Programme Director added that the Midland Metro Alliance 
delivery schedule for the Wednesbury to Brierley Hill Extension was due in 
May and he could share this information with the committee.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

 

74.  Third Generation Tram Procurement Overview
The committee considered a report of the Metro Programme Director that 
provided an update on the third generation tram procurement.

The Interim Lead Member for Rail, Councillor Hartley, introduced the report.

The Metro Project Director, Judith Watt, outlined the key highlights of the 
report which included the background to the tram procurement, the impact on 
the delivery of the Strategic Transport Plan and progress and options relating 
to the procurement of the third generation trams.

 Resolved:

1. That the stage 2 procurement principles and the down selection to 
four pre-qualified bidders prior to the issue of the Invitation to 
Negotiate be noted and 

2. That the down selection to four pre-qualified bidders has been 
undertaken at the selection evaluation workshop and the stage 2 
Procurement Strategy be completed recommending the four pre-
qualified bidders be taken forward to Invitation to Negotiate be noted.



Page 5 of 5

75.  Air Quality, Congestion and Environmental  Sustainabilty  Portfolio 
Summary
The committee considered a report of the Associate Policy Advisor, TfWM 
that outlined the work of the Air Quality, Congestion and Environmental 
Sustainability Portfolio.

The Lead Member for Air Quality, Congestion and Environmental 
Sustainability, Councillor Davis outlined the current work programme for the 
group.

Resolved: That the summary of the Air Quality, Congestion and 
Environmental Sustainability Portfolio be noted.

76.  Notices of Motion
None submitted.

77.  Questions
None submitted.

78.  Forward Plan
The committee considered a report on the agenda items to be submitted to 
future meetings.

Councillor Davis proposed that a report on air quality be submitted to the 
next meeting.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

79.  Date of Next Meeting -18 March 2018

The meeting ended at 2.55 pm.


